Staff costs +32% (201) (153) +5% (103) (98)

Other operating expenses +32% (123) (93) +13% (65) (58)

Total expenses +32% (324) (246) +8% (168) (156)

Profit before provisions -19% 256 317 +24% 142 114

Provisions for impairment of loans and advances +265% (96) (26) +74% (61) (35)

Share of profit/(loss) of associates +113% 1 (6) +674% 1 0

Profit before tax -44% 161 285 +3% 82 79

Tax -68% (13) (41) -118% 3 (16)

Non-controlling interests   0 0   0

Profit after tax  -39% 148 244 +34% 85 63

Number of staff +58% 12.020 7.600 +0% 12.020 11.999

Net interest margin (NIM) -33 b.p.* 2,24% 2,57% +23 b.p.* 2,36% 2,13%

Cost/Income ratio +12,3 p.p.* 55,9% 43,6% -3,4 p.p.* 54,3% 57,7%

Return on equity (ROE) -10,5 p.p.* 13,9% 24,4% +3,6 p.p.* 16,0% 12,4%

* b.p. = basis points, 100 b.p. = 1 percentage point (1%)

 For presentation purposes the net gains or losses on sale and change in fair value of financial

instruments have been calculated after the gain or loss attributable to non-controlling interests.

 11

Table 7

Geographical Sector Analysis of Results and Other Financial Information
In € mn  Cyprus Greece Other countries

  +% 1H
2009

1H
2008 +% 1H

2009
1H

2008  +% 1H
2009

1H
2008

Net interest income  -6% 202 216 -21% 110 139  +173% 76 28

Net fee and commission income  -7% 60 64 -20% 25 31  +303% 26 7

Foreign exchange income  +46% 19 13 -42% 1 2  +527% 8 1

Net gains on sale and change in fair
value of financial instruments attributable
to the owners of the Company

 +156% 9 4 +4% 5 5  - 3 0

Net income from insurance business  +4% 26 25 +17% 5 4  - - -

Other income  -90% 3 23 -40% 0 1  +889% 1 0

Total income  -7% 319 345 -20% 146 182  +219% 114 36

Staff costs  +21% (108) (89) +3% (52) (50)  +207% (41) (14)

Other operating expenses  +3% (45) (44) +6% (40) (38)  +236% (38) (11)

Total expenses  +15% (153) (133) +4% (92) (88)  +220% (79) (25)

Profit before provisions  -22% 166 212 -42% 54 94  +215% 35 11

   Contribution  65% 67% 21% 30%   14% 3%

Provisions for impairment of loans and
advances  +1233% (24) (2) +72% (41) (24)  +7119% (30) (0)

Share of profit/(loss) of associates  -133% 1 (6) 0 0  - 0 0

Profit before tax  -30% 143 204 -82% 13 70  -56% 5 11

   Contribution  89% 72% 8% 25%   3% 3%

Tax  -91% (2) (25) -59% (6) (15)  +195% (5) (2)

Non-controlling interests

Profit after tax   -21% 141 179 -88% 7 55  -102% 0 9

   Contribution  95% 74% 5% 23%   0% 3%

Number of staff  +0,5% 3.535 3.516 +1% 3.177 3.146  +466% 5.308 938

Net interest margin (NIM)  -39 b.p* 1,94% 2,33% -78 b.p* 1,74% 2,52%  +146 b.p* 3,35% 1,89%

Cost/Income ratio  +9,3 p.p.* 47,8% 38,5% +14,5p.p.* 62,9% 48,4%  +30 b.p.* 69,4% 69,1%

Return on equity (ROE)  -11,5 p.p.* 28,7% 40,2% -16,6 p.p.* 2,1% 18,7%  - - 13,0%

* b.p. = basis points, 100 b.p. = 1 percentage point (1%)

 For presentation purposes, the net gains or losses on sale and change in fair value of financial

instruments have been calculated after the gain or loss attributable to non-controlling interests.

 12

Table 8

Balance Sheet Overview

In € mn +% 30.06.2009 30.06.2008 31.12.2008

Cash and balances with central banks +22% 911 750 1.017

Placements with banks and reverse repurchase agreements +14% 4.688 4.120 4.702

Debt securities, Treasury bills and equity investments  +50% 5.528 3.744 4.241

Net loans and advances to customers  +13% 24.559 21.650 24.449